

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2023-0165

2023 TERM

JUNE SESSION

Name Change of
O. Pottie and N. Pottie

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
BRENTWOOD FAMILY COURT

BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT, PATRICIA PATE

June 22, 2023

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES [3](#)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED [5](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE [6](#)

 I. Father Estranged Himself From the Children..... [6](#)

 II. Children’s Surname Causes Them Distress and
 They Want it Changed [10](#)

 III. Petition to Change Children’s Names [13](#)

 IV. Court Ignored Relevant Evidence and Ruled on
 Inappropriate Grounds [15](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT [18](#)

ARGUMENT [19](#)

 I. Evidence of Associated Domestic Violence,
 Divorce, and Criminal Cases Should Have Been
 Admitted to Refute Claim of Alienation [19](#)

 II. Court Should Have Allowed O and N to Testify
 About Changing Their Surnames to End Teasing
 and Bullying..... [21](#)

 III. Court Should Have Changed the Children’s
 Surnames From Pottie to Pate [24](#)

 A. It is in the Children’s Best Interest to
 Change Their Name..... [24](#)

 B. Any Alienation Was Self-Created by James
 Pottie..... [26](#)

 C. There is no Better Time to Change One’s
 Name..... [27](#)

CONCLUSION..... [28](#)

CERTIFICATIONS & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... [29](#)

ADDENDUM [29](#)

 ORDER (denying name change) (Jan. 27, 2023)..... [30](#)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Attorney General, Director of Charitable Trusts v. Loreto Publications, Inc.</i> , 169 N.H. 68 (2016)	19
<i>State v. Fandozzi</i> , 159 N.H. 773 (2010)	20
<i>In re G.G.</i> , 166 N.H. 193 (2014)	21, 22, 23
<i>State v. Girard</i> , 173 N.H. 619 (2020)	21
<i>In the Matter of Miller & Todd</i> , 161 N.H. 630 (2011)	26
<i>In the Matter of Morrill</i> , 147 N.H. 116 (2001)	21, 23
<i>State v. Lesnick</i> , 141 N.H. 121 (1996)	20
<i>Miller v. Basbas</i> , 131 N.H. 332 (1988)	21
<i>Name Change of Goudreau</i> , 164 N.H. 335 (2012)	16
<i>State v. Pelkey</i> , 145 N.H. 133 (2000)	20
<i>State v. Racette</i> , 175 N.H. 132 (2022)	21
<i>Rodriguez v. Webb</i> , 141 N.H. 177 (1996)	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 135 N.H. 524 (1992)	20
<i>State v. Sonthikoummane</i> , 145 N.H. 316 (2000)	19

<i>State v. Sulloway</i> , 166 N.H. 155 (2014)	19
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 139 N.H. 435 (1995)	19
<i>Welch v. Bergeron</i> , 115 N.H. 179 (1975)	19

Other States' Cases

<i>In re Kobra</i> , 961 N.Y.S.2d 358 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2012)	24
<i>Petition of Christjohn</i> , 428 A.2d 597 (Pa. Super. 1981)	24

Statutes and Rules

RSA 193-F	24
RSA 314-A:8	13
RSA 547:3-i	13
RSA 550:4, XI	13
N.H. R. EV. 401	19
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 23-2223 (2014)	13
